# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1865\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

also by inserting after the word "Otisfield," in the same line, the CHAP. 505. words, and Casco; so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Sect. 1. E. C. Andrews, Robinson Cook, Johnson W. Knight, Corporators. Joseph W. Holden, David C. Jillson, Joseph Lombard, William Lamb, Daniel Holden, Mark Knight and Merrill Knight, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Otisfield and Casco Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the towns of Otisfield and Casco only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, barns and other buildings, household furniture and merchandise, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any other means, except that of design in the insured; and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and the same may sell and convey at pleasure.

Purpose.

May purchase and personal estate, &c.

In lieu of premium notes, covenants, &c., to pay assessments may be

Covenants and agreements subject to

Sect. 2. Said company is hereby authorized, at its discretion, to receive in lieu of premium notes, as mentioned in the twentyseventh section of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, the covenants or agreements of persons insured in said company to pay assessments made upon the members of said company, for the payment of losses and expenses; and the members of said company shall be subject to assessments on said covenants or agreements, for the same purposes and in the same manner, as is provided in said chapter for the assessment on premium notes; and said company shall have the same lien, and the same remedies to enforce said lien, and to collect the sums due from its members by reason of said covenant or agreements, as are provided in sections twentynine and thirty and thirty-one of said chapter, for the collection of premium notes.

SECT. 3. The annual meetings of said company shall be held in said town of Otisfield.

Annual meeting, where held.

Sect. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 22, 1865.

#### Chapter 505.

Au act to establish the easterly line of Waterborough between said town and the towns of Limington and Hollis, in the county of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The easterly line of Waterborough hereby is estab- Easterly line of lished and described as follows, viz:-beginning at the Little description of.

Снар. 505.

Ossipee river, at an elm tree standing on the bank of said river, at a point which is about fifty-seven rods in a direct line easterly from a bridge crossing said river known as Edgcomb's bridge; thence running in a southeasterly direction in a straight line to an ash tree, standing on the dividing-line between the lands of Isaac Deering of Waterborough, in said county, and Stephen Warren of Hollis, in said county; thence in the same direction to the southeasterly line of Waterborough, dividing said town from the towns of Lyman and Hollis; and the said above described line shall be the dividing line between the towns of Waterborough and Limington, and the towns of Waterborough and Hollis.

County commissioners to survey said line and erect durable monuments.

Expense, how

apportioned.

—payment of may be enforced by warrant of distress.

Record of commissioners' doings to be filed with clerks.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Sect. 2. The county commissioners for the county of York, shall on or before the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, actually survey and run the said described line, and place durable stone monuments, properly marked, at the termini of said line, at the ash tree referred to in said line; at each crossing of a public road over said line, and on said line at the southwest corner of that portion of Limington which lies south of said river, and shall equally apportion the expense of so doing, and of the monuments used, to said towns of Waterborough, Limington and Hollis, and order each town to pay the sum thus apportioned to it, into the county treasury, on or before the first day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and if either town shall neglect to pay the same as before provided, the said commissioner shall issue their warrant of distress against the inhabitants of such delinquent town, in the same manner as in other cases for the execution of their judgments.

Sect. 3. Said commissioners shall make a record of their proceedings under the provisions of this act, and cause a certified copy of the same to be filed with the clerks of the aforesaid towns on or before the first day of August, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Sect. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from its approval.

Approved February 23, 1865.